O© 00O N O Ol W N -

A D W W WWWWWWWWPNDNDNDNDNDNDNDDNNNMNNDNMNNNNNRPRPRPPERPERPERERRERPR
P O O 00O NO Ol A WNPFP O OO NO O P OWNPFPOOOONO O PM~owWDNDPEO

Item 21-0-050

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF THE COUNTY OF
WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE EXPRESSING
APPRECIATION FOR COUNTY EMPLOYEES
WORKING IN THE COUNTY DETENTION
CENTERS DURING COVID; AND,
APPROPRIATING $297,895.81 FROM THE
CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND TO VARIOUS
LINE ITEMS IN VARIOUS BUDGETS FOR
2021.

WHEREAS, County employees working in the Washington
County Detention Center and the Washington County Juvenile Detention Center during
the COVID-19 pandemic risked their health and safety each day they worked; and,

WHEREAS, Washington County desires to express its
appreciation for the aforementioned county employees by providing a one-time bonus
based on their employment status and the time worked; and,

WHEREAS, the County desires to utilize the funds provided
to the County by Congress in the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act of
2020.

WHEREAS, the Quorum Court desires to provide a net total
of $50.00 per pay period for all full-time employees for the time that said employee work
over the past year and a net total of $25.00 for all part-time employees for the time that
said employee work over the past year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. There is hereby appropriated $297,895.81 from
the Coronavirus Relief Fund in the General Fund (1005) to the following line items in the
following budgets for 2021



42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

Juvenile Detention Center (1000.0444) 21,231.19
Other Premium Comp. 10000444.1005 17,265.34
Social Security Matching 10000444.1006 1,320.80
Retirement Matching 10000444.1008 2,645.05
Jail Maintenance (3017.0127) 2,136.42
Other Premium Comp. 30170127.1005 1,737.35
Social Security Matching 30170127.1006 132.91
Retirement Matching 30170127.1008 266.16
Sheriff (1000.0400) 10,008.18
Other Premium Comp. 10000400.1005 8,138.72
Social Security Matching 10000400.1006 622.61
Retirement Matching 10000400.1008 1,246.85
Jail (3017.0418) 264,520.02
Other Premium Comp. 30170418.1005 215,109.39
Social Security Matching 30170418.1006 16,455.87
Retirement Matching 30170418.1008 32,954.76
JOSEPH K. WOOD, County Judge DATE

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Introduced by: JP Patrick Deakins
Date of Adoption:

Members Voting For:

Members Voting Against:

Members Abstaining:

Members Absent:

Committee History: Finance & Budget Committee (05-11-2021); Passed to QC

Quorum Court History:




