following budgets for 2021:

41

1	ORDINANCE NO. 2021-			
1 2	ORDINANCE NO. 2021-			
3	APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE			
4 5 6 7 8	BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:			
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17	AN ORDINANCE EXPRESSING APPRECIATION FOR COUNTY EMPLOYEES WORKING IN THE COUNTY DETENTION CENTERS DURING COVID; AND, APPROPRIATING \$297,895.81 FROM THE CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND TO VARIOUS LINE ITEMS IN VARIOUS BUDGETS FOR 2021.			
18 19 20 21	WHEREAS, County employees working in the Washington County Detention Center and the Washington County Juvenile Detention Center during the COVID-19 pandemic risked their health and safety each day they worked; and,			
22232425	WHEREAS , Washington County desires to express its appreciation for the aforementioned county employees by providing a one-time bonus based on their employment status and the time worked; and,			
26 27 28 29	WHEREAS , the County desires to utilize the funds provided to the County by Congress in the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act of 2020.			
30 31 32 33 34	WHEREAS , the Quorum Court desires to provide a net total of \$50.00 per pay period for all full-time employees for the time that said employee work over the past year and a net total of \$25.00 for all part-time employees for the time that said employee work over the past year.			
35 36 37	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:			
38 39 40	ARTICLE 1. There is hereby appropriated \$297,895.81 from the Coronavirus Relief Fund in the General Fund (1005) to the following line items in the			

42	leaves the Betauther Control (4)	200 0444)	04.004.40	
43	Juvenile Detention Center (10		<u>21,231.19</u>	
44		10000444.1005	17,265.34	
45	, ,	10000444.1006	1,320.80	
46	Retirement Matching	10000444.1008	2,645.05	
47				
48	<u> Jail Maintenance (3017.0127)</u>		<u>2,136.42</u>	
49	Other Premium Comp.	30170127.1005	1,737.35	
50	Social Security Matching 3	30170127.1006	132.91	
51	Retirement Matching 3	30170127.1008	266.16	
52	Ç			
53	Sheriff (1000.0400)		10,008.18	
54		10000400.1005	8,138.72	
55	· ·	10000400.1006	622.61	
56		10000400.1008	1,246.85	
57	Retirement Matering	10000-00.1000	1,240.00	
58	Jail (3017.0418)		264,520.02	
		30170418.1005		
59			215,109.39	
60	, ,	30170418.1006	16,455.87	
61	Retirement Matching	30170418.1008	32,954.76	
62				
63				
64				
65				
66	JOSEPH K. WOOD, County Judge		DATE	
67				
68				
69				
70				
71	BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk			
72	,			
73	Introduced by: JP Patrick Deakins			
74	Date of Adoption:			
75	Members Voting For:			
75 76	Members Voting Against:			
	Members Abstaining:			
77 70	Members Abstailing. Members Absent:			
78 70	WEITIDEIS ADSEIIL.			
79				
80	0 % 184 5 00 140	(05.44.0004) 5		
81	Committee History: Finance & Budget Committee (05-11-2021); Passed to QC			
82	Quorum Court History:			
92				